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W. A. CRAIG, INC.
Environmental Consulting and Contracting
P. O. Box 448
Napa, California 94559-0448

Contractor and Hazardous Substances License #455752
Cal/OSHA Statewide Annual Excavation Permit #559351

(800) 522-7244
Phone; (510) 525-2780 Berkeley Napa (707) 252-3353

Ii'ni 'Tgl % 385
# 6

May 16, 1995

Mr. Terry Knox
Pacific Electric Motor
1009 66th Avenue
Qakland, CA 94621-3535
Project No. 3471C

Subject: SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION AT:

1009 66th Street - OQakland, California
Dear Terry:
We appreciate the opportunity to submit this Subsurface Investigation report to identify
onsite and offsite potential point sources of the contamination, and to determine how
the soil and groundwater underlying your property has been impacted.
The attached report summarizes the findings of W. A. Craig, Inc.'s (W. A. Craig's) field
investigation and results of analytical testing, as well as conclusions and
recommendations.

Sincerely,

W. A. Craig, Inc.

W. A. Craig, Il
Owner
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PEM SUBSURFACE MAY 18, 1995
ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION PAGE 1

I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This subsurface investigation was performed at the request of Pacific Electric
Motors Co. (PEM). PEM is in the process of assessment and remediation of
hydrocarbon contaminated soil which remains onsite after the removal of a 2,000
gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) on 2-16-95. The following is a
chronological summary of onsite activities to date.

- On 2-16-95, 3 soil samples were collected from the UST excavation and
associated piping trenches which identified gasoline contamination at levels
high enough to justify further investigation.

- On 4-4-95 the over excavation of the tank pit began and one soil sample was
collected in the fire shed area on 4-7-95.

- On 4-10-95 and 4-11-95, three exploratory trenches were excavated to
determine the lateral extent of the soil contamination.

- On 4-11-95, the over excavation process culminated with the collection of
eleven soil samples from the tank pit. These samples were analyzed for
gasoline contamination and further defined the lateral extent of the plume
and helped guide the geoprobe soil investigation which later ensued.

- On 4-24-95 and 4-25-95, the vertical and lateral extent of contamination was
confirmed with a geoprobe subsurface soil investigation. Nine soil borings
were excavated to depths between 20 and 30 feet below ground surface and
soil samples were collected in the vadose zone and well below the water
table. Water samples were not collected because the fine grained soils did
not! yield enough watgr in the borings for us to obtain representative
groundwater samples.

Soil, waste soil, and wastewater have been generated and stored onsite as follows:

- Approximately 300 cubicyards of contaminated soilwasiexcavated from the!
pit and trenches which has been stockpiled on plastic sheeting onsite, and
has been segregated into discrete piles with specific ranges of contaminants
in order to make soil waste disposal more efficient and cost effective.
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- Approximately 18,000 gallons of contaminated water'was pumped from the
pit and was placed in a Baker tank onsite.

Gasoline contamination is the contaminant of principal concern onsite and it
appears to be limited to a depth of approximately 18 feet below ground surface (see
Drawing 1 for concentration gradient contour map). The water table is generally at
a depth of approximately 9 to 12 feet below ground surface, however it is not
laterally continuous west of the tank pit. Perched water was encountered under the
southeast corner of the small warehouse, adjacent to the tankpit, at a depth of 3 feet
in old fill earthen materials. The plume of contaminated soil and groundwater is
predominantly concentrated in the vicinity of the tank pit and greatly diminishes in
concentration with depth below the water table due to the water table and clay soils
which have greatly minimized the vertical migration of contamination.

The plume has spread laterally under the southwest corner of the smail warehouse
building and may have spread across the property line to the east to a minor extent.
The plume of contamination reaches approximately half way between the west end
of the tank pit and the west property line. This may be due to the fact that soil types
and the water table are not laterally continuous towards the west. The site is
located on the east side of San Francisco Bay (See Drawing 2 for index map).

1. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
A. Sampling of Soil and Groundwater {Geoprobe Investigation)

Nine geoprobe boring locations were chosen based on the location of the
gasoline underground storage tank and associated piping identified onsite.
Soil samples were collected at random depth intervals below ground surface
at an average depth of every five feet based on the location of the capillary
fringe, significant changes in soil stratigraphy, and on field screening for
hydracarbon vapors, and on field odors observed during sampling (see
Appendix A for soil boring logs).

Sailisamples: were: also. collected, for hydrocarbon analyses, at specific
depths below the water table based on the highest:.concentrations measured
by the HNu and/or hydrocarbon odor.

No groundwater samples were collected from the geoprobe borings because
the fine grained soils did not yield enough water to allow for collection of a S‘q,«.(a&_,
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Geoprobe Sampling Protocol

The Geoprobe has the capability of obtaining scil and groundwater samples
without generating soil waste which would have to be properly manifested
offsite. It allowed W. A. Craig personnel to obtain continuous cores in clear
acetate liners to provide a high degree of accuracy for lithologic logging not
possibie with hollow-stem auger drilfing.

The soil samples obtained from the Geoprobe provide an undisturbed soil
sample in the same manner as is provided with the Sheiby tube or split
spoon sampler. The groundwater samples are collected in situ without any
exposure to the atmosphere. Groundwater samples coilected with Geoprobe
are not obtained from a properly constructed groundwater monitoring well,
however, it can produce laboratory results which can approach a
representative picture of the whole aquifer if enough data points are utilized.

Soil samples are collected by use of the Geoprobe drive sampler, which is
connected to the end of the probe rods. This device remains sealed by a
piston tip untit the probe rods are driven to the desired sampling depth. The
tip is then released by means of a stop-pin and it retracts into the sample
tube as the sample is taken. A Geoprobe Kansas sampler (1 1/8" diameter
x 24" length) is used to obtain the soil sampies.

Groundwater samples are collected at selected sampling locations using the
Geoprobe Screen Point Water Sampler. Using this sampler, a stainless steel
screen is sent to the desired depth, the screen is opened, and a groundwater
sample is extracted to the surface using disposable polyethylene tubing.

Prior to sampling at each site, all sampling equipment is pressure washed
with water and inorganic detergent to help prevent cross-contamination.

B. Soil Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology

The lateral changes in soil stratigraphy appear to be rather subtle because
most of the soils on site are predominately silts ranging from sandy silt to
clayey silt. Soils in the vicinity of the tank and under the small warehouse
building are predominantly silts. Soils types trending from the tank pit to the
west are predominantly silts which come to an abrupt change to poorly
graded sands in GP2. The limits of the gasoline contamination also dissipate
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to non-detectable levels at GP2. This abrupt change may be due to a
vertical contact between old fill earthen materials as encountered in GP1
and natural soils as encountered in GP2. This indicated that the lateral
spread of gasoline contamination is partially controlled by the non-laterally
continuous pockets of fill soils.

Further to the west of GP2 is GP8, in which no water was encountered. This
boring encountered no contamination indicating that the lateral spread of
gasoline contamination is predominantly controlied by the laterat extent of the
perched water.

Soils to the south of the tank pit are predominantly clay as encountered in
GP8. This may be the predominant factor in limiting the migration of
contaminants to the south. The same clay materials encountered in GP8
were also encountered in Test Pit No. 7, as represented by soil sample 7TB-
10, located at a depth of 10 feet below ground surface, along the east
property line. This soil appears to have limited the spread of gasoline
across the east property line.

The vertical extent of contamination is predominamtly. controfied by the-
perched water table located in and around the tank pit and the predominance.
of silty clays and clayey silts which are the predominant soil type between the
depths of 10 and 15 feet below ground surface. The majoiity of the
contamination exists between 4.5 and 10.5 feet below ground surface and
dissipates, in most locations, to non-detectable concentrations at a depth of
15 feet below ground surface.

The water table was first encountered in the tank pit excavation in most
of the soil borings between 10 and 13 feet below ground surface. Water
was also encountered at a depth of three feet below ground surface under
the building due to a unique hydrogeologic control composed of fill soils
which impeded downward migration of water. Also, watsr ,was encountered
in GP7 at the tank pit at a depth of 23 fest and in GP2£&ast of the tank pit at
a depth of 19 feet below ground surface indicating that there may be another
water table with a very slow recharge rate just below the water tabled
encountered in the tank pit.
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Iv.

Laboratory Results {e.g., Soil and Groundwater)

The concentrations of gasoline as represented in Drawing | were generated by
contouring around gasoline concentration data points, based on the highest
concentration encountered in that boring or test pit location for samples obtained
between 4.5 and 10.5 feet below ground surface. The contouring was constructed
by “Surfer’, a contouring computer model, and was later checked for accuracy by
hand calculations.

Soil samples were obtained within the saturated and unsaturated zones and were
analyzed for gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified for gasoline ranged organics
and EPA Method 8020 for BTEX.

Benzene G

sousprmmntybememmsmm wincceamitiertBelie.
GP1 borings anx test pit sampiea fhese levels of benzene in soul were encountered

in the capillary fringe and dissipate significantly with depth (see Appendix B for
laboratory analyses, QA/QC, and chains-of-custody). Even though no water
samples were collected and analyzed we can expect that benzene concentrations
in soil may be considered a potential threat to water quality. The distribution of
benzene within the capillary fringe indicates that it migrates on the water table and
doesn’t appear to have migrated vertically downward.

CONCLUSIONS

Gasoline contamination in soil is located at depths between 5 and 15 feet below
ground surface, centered around the former underground tank location. The
majority of the perched water along with very low concentrations of benzene in soil
are located between 10 and 15 feet below ground surface. Floating product is
present in the tank pit.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The highest concentrations of gasoline should be removed by excavation and stock
piling onsite. The contaminated soil in stockpiles can be properly manifested offsite
or covered and infiltrated with a vapor extraction piping network which can be
adapted to remediate the excavated soil onsite. Soil removal and treatment should



PEM SUBSURFACE MAY 18, 1995
ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION PAGE 6

be performed in three or four phases to minimize exposure of gasoline vapors
to neighboring properties and maximize space to allow ongoing business
operations to continue without interruption.

Contamination under the building is trapped within silty earthen materials and may
be remediated by the use of vapor extraction weils. If not, the soil will have to be
removed by horizontal well excavators or stabilized in-place to prevent future
migration to groundwater.

Groundwater should not be removed and pumped with groundwater pumprng wells
because the yield is too low. TSNP by -
excavation would be the premier MMW

a significantly greater amount of water can be recovered per unit of time, allowing
for greater flexibility in treatment options. The water should be run through carbon
drums to acceptable levels and a temporary NPDES permit should be obtained from
the Regional Water Board to discharge the treated water to a nearby storm drain.
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DRILLING LOG

BORING NO. GP1

PROJECT NAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 3an

OAKLAND ;
FIELD GEOLOGIST:  GEORGE PaVLOY REG: GEOLOGIST: FRANK

RUSSEL GENTRY GOLDMAN

DRILLING COMPANY: GEOCORE DATE: APRIL 24, 1995
DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

B LE2 v LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
E gs |§'§' gg Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
a ; ;E} % E: E Malsture, Machanical Properties

8
: | my  Clayey silt, yellow brown, firm, slightly moist; with sand and rounde
‘ a pebbles (shale particles). Mild hydrocaorbon odor, gasoline
5 . | |
|
e ' - ML
j ' 105 | Clayey silt, medium brown, firm, moist. Strong gasoline odar
10 == ! : E :
Water of 14 1/2, passibly capillory fringe. Lost samples, very
1 we! slipped out of tube
| GW
= {
15 N | . - =
1 | ML | Clayey silt, medium brown, firm, very moist. Mild edor
L. R T SP Silty sand, medium brown, dense, medium fo coarse. moisl, no odor.
1 End of boring at 17'.
ae, | Boring backfilled with bentonite chips.
20 | MNate: Sails in this boring maoy be old fill and thersfore not
- | | | correlative with soils in natural encountered in GP2.
1 |

ey

e 1

3
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AIG, I DRILLING LOG pad g

BORING NO. GP2

PROJECT NAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 34N

5] ApbREss: 1009 “T;' AVE.  BORING DIAMETER:1.25"
= FIELD GEOLOGIST:  GEORGE PAVLOV REC- GEOLOGIST:  FRANK
Bt RUSSEL GENTRY iy AP
swecceos | DRILLING COMPANY: GEOCORE DATE: e e

DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
Moisture, Mechanical Properties

Cloyey sand, medium brown, medium dense, coorse fo very coarse,
moist. Moderate ador

|Coarsens with depth, very coarse, fragments more angular

Water ot opproximately 1%, Weater sample attempted, recharge too
slow

SM/ | Sandy silt, medium bBrown, medium dense, fine, very moist fo wel
ML | odor of gosoline

End of boring ot 23

Groundwater first encounted at around 15

Boring backfilled with bentonite chips.




DRILLING LOG

BORING NO. GP2

PROJECT NAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 3471
ADDRESS: 1009 66TH AVE.  gopiNG DIAMETER: 1.25°

OAKLAND
FIELD GEOLOGIST:  GEORGE PAVLOV Rre- GEOLOGIST:  FRANK
RUSSEL GENTRY GOLDMAN
DRILLING COMPANY: GEOQCORE DATE: APRIL 24, 1995
DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
Moisture, Mechanical Properties

uscs

mL | Sondy silt, light brown and green, medium dense, fine, slightly
moist; mottled, brick, fill, no odor

sp/
cL

Clayey sand. red brown, dense,coarse fo very coarse, maist, no
odor

at 14 1/2 ta 15, green and brown dense, fine, moist,
coarsens with depth

ﬂa‘rw sand, red brown, dense,coarse fo very coorse moist, no

odor e WS

sees=sl SP/ | Silty sand, brown, dense, medium maoist
ke T SM

End of boring at 20..
Boring backfilled with bentonite chips.
Mo watar




A. CRAIG, ING

DRILLING LOG

Hidlcing
BORING NO. GP4
O e

PROJECT NAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 3471
ADDRESS: 1009 561;1 7 Hhsestelyo S Mg
FIELD GEOLOGIST:  GEORGE PAVLOY REC- GEOLOGIST FRANK

RUSSEL GENTRY GOLDMAN
DRILLING COMPANY: GEOCORE DATE: APRIL 24, 1995
DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
g Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
Moisture, Mechanical Properties

Clayey gravel, green, loose, very coarse, moist; odor
I
= 5 _! ] Bu
u_,_ - | .1§.q_ i - -
- | = Clayey silt, yellow brown, firm, moist; odor
15 — —
] - 5 Claywy silt, yellow brown and green, firm to stiff, moist; mottled,
| i some gravel, no odor
| Clayey silt, yellow brown [ green and block), firm to stiff. No ador,
m_ P 3 some sparce gravel
o End of boring at 20
| Boring bockfilled with bentonite chips.
+ Mo water
25 |
I I
i
|
|
| S= § v
5.
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G, INE DRILLING LOG

PROJECT NAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 3amn
ADDRESS: 1009 66TH AVE.  gopiNG DIAMETER:1.25°

OAKLAND
FIELD GEOLOGIST:  GEORGE PAVLOV REG- GEOLOGIST:  FRANK

RUSSEL GENTRY GOLDMAN
DRILLING COMPANY: GEOCORE DATE: APRIL 24, 1995
DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

o
L | o E a =z ] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
E = ">' Ll & T Qe LITHOLOGIC] ¥ 2 Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
w ; 9 E § 8 2 a3 'g LOG 2 E Moisture, Mechanical Properties
SEE x T2 £ wn
Perch Water ot 3'
5_ . o
- =
~
Iﬂﬁl — m_
1 ML | Clayey silt, ot 12 - 12 1/4, yeflow brown, soft to moderotely firm,
_% = 0 = : . wet
' |
15- |
=H5 =
1
90 HE ° =

I i ' End of boring ot 20
Boring backfilled with bentonite chips.
Perch water encountered at 3
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DRILLING LOG

BORING NO. GP6

PROJECT MNAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 34n

OAKLAND
FIELD GEOLOGIST:  GEORGE PAVLOY REC: GEOLOGIST:  FRANK

RUSSEL GENTRY GOLDMAN
DRILLING COMPANY: GEOCORE DATE: APRIL 25, 1995
DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION
Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
Moisture, Mechanical Properties

Clayey grovel, red brown, loose, very coorse, slightly moisf;
no odar

Clayey sili, red brown, firm to sfiff, mosst; no odor

Sandy clay, red brown, firm, moist fo very moist; no odor
Brick fill

Sandy clay, red brown, firm, mosst to very moist; no odor
Brick fill, coarsens with depth; some silt balls, mottled

Clay, brown stiff; moist, no odor

End of bering at 25"
Boring backfilled with bentonite chips.
Mo water




DRILLING LOG

BORING NO. GP7

PROJECT NAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 34
ADDRESS: 1009 66TH AVE. BORING DIAMETER:1.25

OAKLAND .
FIELD GEOLOGIST: GEORGE PAVLOV REG. GECLOGIST: :ﬂﬂ

::a‘;“ DATE: APRIL 25, 1995
DRILLING COMPANY: GEOPROBE

DRILLING METHOD:

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
Molisture, Mechanical Properties

Clay, green, soft to medium firm, moist

Claywy 38, green, firm, mols), odar madeiniely stiong

Clayey silt, with sand, olive green, firm, moist; moderately strong
odor

| Slity sand, to sandy silt with clay, yellow brown. Slight odor, no
wiater

Silty sand, medium brown, medium-dense, fine to medium grain,
wet, Foint odor

| 26 - 27" Coarse sand
Gravelly sand, red brown, dense to very dense, medium Yo very
coorse, mois!; rounded pﬂhb|&5. Mo ador

End of boring ot 29'.
Groundwater encountered around 23 1/2'.
| Boring bockfilled with bentonife chips.




DRILLING LOG

BORING NO. GP8

PROJECT NAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 3471
ADDRESS: 1009 66TH AVE. goRING DIAMETER:1.25"

OAKLAND

RUSSEL GENTRY GOLDMAN
DRILLING COMPANY: GEOCORE DATE: APRIL 25, 1995
DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

| | JE | LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

1T & .| a Description, Grain Size, Sorfing, Color,

. g B i 3 Ei 2 Moisture, Mechanical Properties
>se TS

-
4
_‘ Silty clay, with gravel and sand, greenish brown, moist, firm, slight
5 | €L odor
f
I
-
- S .
10 SM/| Sandy silt, yellow brown, soft io firm, fine grain, moist
] ML
| . cL Silty clay, with sand, medium brown, fine grain sand, masst, firm,
_ .. 7 no odor ",
‘I |
15
Silty clay, medium brown, firm, moist, with fine groin sand, green
- ct | and block speckled, no odor. Silty sand af 19" - 20° with gravel,
| . yellow brown
1. S
I | End of boring at 20,
2| I Boring backfilled with bentanite chips.
| I Mo water
[l
25 |
.| |
-30 -




DRILLING LOG

BORING NO. GP9

PROJECT NAME: PEM PROJECT NO. 3471
ADDRESS: 1009 66TH AVE.  p6piNG DIAMETER: 1.25°

OAKLAND
RUSSEL GENTRY GOLDMAN
DRILLING COMPANY: GEOCORE DATE: APRIL 25, 1995
DRILLING METHOD: GEOPROBE

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Description, Grain Size, Sorting, Color,
Moisture, Mechanical Propertiss

=
|
Sandy clay, with silt, greenish grey, firm, moist, some gravel, no
1 5C
5 e odor
1“_{ ety ML | Clayey silt, yellow brown, soft to slightly firm, moist, some fine
i grain sand grain sand, moderately strong odor
i CL/ | siity clay, greenish brown, firm, slightly moist, some fine grain
r ML | sond, slight odor
15 ==
| . Sand clay, greenish brown, firm, moist, some grovel, no odor
4l ' —_—

End of boring ot 20'.
Boring backfilled with bentonite chips.
No woter




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Dear Bill:

Enclosed are:

SYD/

05/05/95

1}. the results of 35 samples from your PEM project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

.;/ __..—’-'
I..

Edward Hamilton

-ﬁ"

7



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

|W A, Craig Inc. Client Project ID: PEM Date Sampled: 04/24-04/25/95
PO Box443 Date Received: 04/25/95

Napa, CA 94559-0448 Client Contact: Bill Craig Date Extracted: 04/25-04/26/95
| Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/25-04/26/95 -

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
|EPA methods 503¢, modified 8013, and 8020 or 60Z; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFIDN 5030}

' T
Lab ID | Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Etggﬁ)een- Xylenes S:ﬁrfg;:i d
. 51957 GP1-4.5°.5 S 130,b,d 033 il 2.2 13 97
51958 GP1-95%-10 S 1100b.d | 13 72 28 | 150 101
51959 | GPIl-16.5-17 S _ ND | ND . ND ND ND 105
_51960 GP2-7.5-8° S 1900,b.d | ND< 0.2 60 40 220 103 d—-—-"
| 5191 | GP2-12.5-1% § | 530bd |ND< 0.-04 12 14 33 100
| 51962 GP2-17.5-1% 5 ND ND 0.005 ND 0.012 104
@ 51963 GP2-22.5-23" 5 52bd 0.010 0.083 I 0.034 0.14 100
! 51964 | GP34™4S S ND ND | ND | ND ND 109
i.ES j“ _GP3- 10511 8 ND ND | ___ND _ NP ND 104
51966 | GP3-15-15.5 S ND ND ‘ ND ND ND 108
51967 GP3-19.5-20° ) ND ND | ND ND ND l 107
51968 | GP4-4.5-S S 1 3,b,d__0._024 0007 | 0006 018 | 104
51969 GP4-10°-10.5 S _ 970,b,d | _1 i ; 47 _23 130 106
_51_97(-3 | GFE—IS‘S’ | S I .ND _._ND_.“ 0 006 - ND 0.013 104
Rep:r;;g L;; unless other- | W 50ugl | (: _o: _ 0.5 - 0.5
wise stated, ND means notde- ———— i T - i
tected above the reporting limit S | 10 mg/ke | 0005 [ 0.005 | 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

'+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
jresponsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is Slﬁmﬁxmhl_; b) heavier gasoline
(range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) 1lﬁhl:r sasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
lare .~;1§ml’1cmu. d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
‘altered gasoline”. ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7): ) one to a few isolated
\peaks present. g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds arc significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
{sheen is present; 1) liqud sample that contains greafer than - 5 vol % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

.W.A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: PEM |Date Sampled: 04/24-04/25/95

PO Box448 |Date Received: 04/25/95

Napa, CA 94559-0448 Client Contact; Bill Craig Date Extracted: 04/25-04/26/95

Client P.O: |Date Analyzed: 04/25-04/26/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, end 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region} method GCFLD( 5030)

Lab ID | Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene Eﬂgﬁ’: H'| Xylenes S?fr}r%;;ie
51971 | GP4-19.5-20° S ND ND ND 0007 | 0008 107
51972 | GP54.5-% S | NDbd | ND 0006 | 0006 | 0.049 106
! 51973 | GPS-12-l2u¢ | S | 230pd | 097 | 10 49 27 %
| 51974 GP5-19.5-20° s | o | w | wo ND ND 111
‘ 51975 GP6-4.5™-5' 8 ND ND ND ND | ND 112
: 519% | GP6-10%105 S | ND | ND | ND | ND ND 109
| S1977 | GPG-IS-ISS’ S D . D _]' ND ND ND 110
| 51978 GP6-19.5-20" S ND | ND | ND ND ND 101
51979 GP6-24.5-25" S > | Nb | ~D . ND ND 102
51980 | GP77S | S | 1300bd | . 90 | 3 170 103
51981 GPT-I3.5-14° S 260bd | 15 89 | 51 27 102
51982 GP7-185-19 | S ND ND | ND | ND ND 101
51983 GP7-23.5'24' | S 6sbd | 0030 | 018 0086 0.4 108
51984 | GPT-285M29 S NDb ND | 0017 | ND | o012 105
Reporting Limit unless other- W | sowgL | 05 os | o5 | o5 |
wise stated; ND means not de- | — —
tected above the reporting limit S 10 mghkg | 0.005 | 0.005 0.005 | 0.005

'* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP exiracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The follow :m% descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory m nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their inlerpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant, b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant{aged gasolme?), c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant: d) gasofline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant, biologically
altered gasoline?, €) TPH pattern that docs not appear to be derived Trom gasoline (7). 1) one to a few isolated
peaks present. g stronglyaged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present. 1) liquid sample that contains greafer than - 5 vol. % sediment, j) no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPEELL ANALYTI INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

|W A Craig, Inc Client Project ID; PEM Date Sampled: 04/24-04/25/95

P.O.Box 448 Date Received: 04/25/95
Napa, CA 94559-0448 Client Contact: Bill Craig Date Extracted: 04/25-04/26/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/25-04/26/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, medified 8015, and 8020 or 602, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{ 50303

Lab ID : Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene [EtYICI] xrycpneg S:f;r%;;e

51985 | GP8-45-S s ND ND | 0012 | ND | 002 103
ESG —GPS-II.S’-IZ' S ND ND ND ND ND 93
i 51937___' GPE18.5 10 __s_ L ND ND ND D ND 98

{ |

51988 GP9-45-s | S | 12bd | 0016 | ND 010 | 017 105
| s1om9 GP9-14.5"15 S ' 2a | 13 _22 0.85 44 105
5199 GP9-19-19.5° s | 13a | 0ol L0020 | 0027 | 013 101

51991 GP9-9.5-10" s | vooba | (14 75 | 28 160 101
T I [ . | —
I | I

= b U -

|— .

' Reporiing Limit unless other- W | S0ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de- —— +- 1 — i

lected above the reporting limit g | 1.0 mgkg 0 005 l 00035 ’ 0005 ' 0.005 ’
b . ! :

|* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP exracts in mg/L
|# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
\responsible for their inferpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier 1%aso_lmta
\range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are sigmficant. d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant, biological
waltered pasoline?, €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derved from gasoline (1); f) one to a [ew solate
peakspresent; g} sironglyaged q,asahnr: ordiesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen i< present: 1) liquid sample that contains greafer than - 5 vol, % scdiment; j) no recognizable pattern,

.
s

DHS Certification No. 1644 7 " Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798.1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/24-04/25/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.730 1,795 2.03 B5 88 3.7
Benzene 0.000 0.166 0.164 0.2 83 82 1.2
Toluene 0.000 0.168 0.164 0.2 84 82 2.4
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.168 0.164 0.2 84 82 2.4-
Xylenes 0.000 0.516 0.518 0.6 86 B6 0.4
TPH (diesel) 0 294 290 oo 98 7 1.4
TRPH 0.0 20.2 19.8 20.8 97 94 3.0
(0il & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RFD = (MS - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100
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es/k| 13:28 | £rs— 25! g Sait X A [ 51934 3
RELMCINSHED BY ﬁwﬁ-l I{(ﬂt‘} . AATE aE RECENVED BY tigmilim): LABORATORY: | PLEASE SEND HEsuus':' 51Q85 !
. ’;é! , Pl k4 25 ¢ | j () ~— VUC Cowssrthy £ 7 W. A. CRAIU N
= e %%/,—JQ{., m.., @”{L‘i‘j‘?‘ s //%w;i{c../ PO. BOX 44 51986 |
bl if g |2 %’ 27@@ TURNAROUND 4 Ay 1(\3;}]1%’2%3;: 51987 i
REL NOUISHED BY (Signaiois) DATESTIME AECEIVED BY (Signature). e T! ﬁs r T n!:'ﬁm:l T .l
; FRESHUNINE Mj A | AT .’ 51908 :’

Copyrigl BEOTECHMICA TECH AM 003 [52F]




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECOR So™ s

W. A. CRAIG, INC. s s

PROJECT HO. | prOUECT NAME i ANALYSIS
P E M, <
= @ ©|gl®
Eﬁnﬁ:*ﬁg BIGHATURE OF SAMSLER ™ o|®s |% .
51 = |=|8|8|Y B
“lovrd . Delfvia g8 28|59 e REMARKS | LABORATORY
wo | w 39 121218 | ¢ B I. D. NUMBER
=l = W. A. CRAIG, INC.'S zd |5 H|2 | Ve
o | E SANMPLE IDENTIFICATION kS (3[R
445 el L1t !
Yas | )] G- 1pe - s Sl X X : 51989 |
Sty | CPE- 15 - otz G/l | X X - i | ! |
Wfoslizvo| 6P9 - Gl G| | | o - 31890
- — 51991 |
= . - ~ R ! ) ) | = - - _
*”*N' MDY fgran ' i PATETME l“m“’“’ BY (Sgnatce) LABORATORY PLERSH SENRC T SINIE 10
xjmu..au _Zzz/ (/g:m_ P Ew {is«’_ 0, e g Ele Coo bt W. AL CRANG, NG,
I‘q‘:n.._.u = my ..-,a.--] . "—[;‘m‘; RECEIVED By ;1.94@ f{. / /y / PO, BOX 448
— 7z ‘2 J/ el e NAPA, €A 94559..14%
I ZZ,HL;:__#;{ @.J_V - ( Mﬁ— Tﬂ‘&“”“@“”mg J07) 252-3353
,ugu« T, S TL R e— 0| ETIE RECENVED, B.'l'l.ﬁw m ﬂf;ﬁll"m”!"fgﬂ' i -
. E m.:—_ = n‘n‘N:
Ll -

tqqrhn GEOTECHMCA TECH BU 00 (283

HEAD SPACE hBSEHT

ConTnERs.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYT - » FLY, ’
& LL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

IW,A C-raig Inc Client Project ID: # 3471C. PEM Date Sampled: 04/11/95 ]
P.O.Box443 | Date Received: 04/11/95
Napa, CA 94559-0448 [Client Contact: Bill Craig \Date Extracted: 04/11/95

Client P.O: !Date Analyzed: 04/11/95

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
[EPA methods S030, modified 8015, and BO20 or 607, Californin RWOCH {5F Bay Remion ) method GCFIDI S030)
—_— S and B

Lab ID ! Client ID Metriee | TPH(g)® | Benzene | Toluene Etgﬁ):n'] Xylenes S:’f; rI;;:ie
51603 1-SW-1-SW-9’ S 1100,a 16 % | 25 140 97
S1604 | 2PBAW-I05 | S | 400a 538 3| g9 5w
51605 SW-IW- | s | 36bd | 0024 | 012 | 0054 | 036 | 100

| S1606 | 4SW-LSE® | 5 | wa | 15 L8 | | [ 98 |

R R N N T
51608 6-PB-1-E-10.5" | S ' Moa | 42 30 | 82 16 L9
51609 7-TB-0-E-10° _|r S 12002 | @ s 'r % | 150 | 99 |
51610 | 8TBO-S100 | s | 008 | @ 16 i 1 T 41 ] 98

Fsm_f:- _9-%-0-3-1(_)’_ | s | 1?,3 1 oos | 0035 | 0._0_24 | 0__10_ T 102

| SI612 L 0TBAW-R S 5004 I_ 6 | a0 | 10| 7m0 | 9%

51613 11-TB-0-W-6° S j 2006 18 6o | 7 420 IT 101

— o = g <oBb 18] =t - |

O TS B . — — —_J - T e e —]

Reporting Limit unless other- w | Ougl 0.5 05 05 | 05
wise stated. ND means not ‘de.- -— ——| [ —]
tected above the reporting lirnit ! 5 | 10 mg/kg 0.005 04005 0.005 | 0005

he— —

N

I L S v -

¥ water and -apor samples are reported in ug/L., soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

|+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
‘responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline 1s significant; b) heavier 'gnso_luu:
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?), ) Ilghwr soline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant, d) gasoline range compounds having rnadgghmm:llu rraphic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline™, ¢) TPH pattern thaf does not appear Lo be derived Trom gasoline (7), ) one fo a few isolated
peaks present, ) stronglyaged qasulmc ordiesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present: 1) liquud sample that contains grealer than -~ 5 vol. % sedimeni, §) no recognizable paltern

DHS Certilication No, 1644 e Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
- McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-708-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/11/95 Matrix: Soil
Concentration {mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD

Sample MS MSD Spiked M5 MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.985 2.010 2.03 98 99 1.3
Benzene 0.000 0.182 0.178 0.2 91 89 2.2
Toluene 0.000 0.192 0.184 0.2 2é 92 4.3
Ethylbenzene D.000 0.194 0.184 0.2 97 92 5.3
Xylenes 0.000 0.614 0.578 0.6 102 95 6.0
TPH (diesel) o i10 313 300 103 104 1.0

TRPH 0.0 18.4 19.7 20.8 B8 25 6.8
(oil & grease)
!

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
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